Real estate and personal property taxes…………………… $ 281,504   $ -   $ 281,504
Tax liens………………………………………………………… 880,994   -   880,994
Motor vehicle and other excise……………………………… 628,649   -   628,649
Intergovernmental……………………………………………… 43,667,936   1,034,166   44,702,102
Loans…………………………………………………………… -   1,002,486   1,002,486

  Total…………………………………………………………… $ 45,459,083   $ 2,036,652   $ 47,495,735

Notes to Basic Financial Statements Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2006

City of Salem, Massachusetts 51 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

NOTE 4 – CAPITAL ASSETS

As allowed by GASB Statement #34, in fiscal year 2006, the City retroactively reported general infrastructure
assets acquired prior to the initial year of implementation of GASB Statement #34.  Accordingly, net assets of
governmental activities as of June 30, 2005, which were previously reported as $90,022,004, have been restated
to $118,808,144.

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2006, was as follows:

Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Governmental Activities:
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land………………………………………………………… $ 4,684,753   $ -   $ -   $ 4,684,753
Construction in progress………………………………… 2,047,584   2,937,819   (1,670,324)   3,315,079

Total capital assets not being depreciated………… 6,732,337   2,937,819   (1,670,324)   7,999,832

Capital assets being depreciated:

Land improvements………………………………………  2,401,862   -   -   2,401,862
Buildings and improvements……………………………  108,288,058   1,542,149   -   109,830,207
Equipment…………………………………………………  3,891,272   3,354,422   (208,343)   7,037,351
Infrastructure……………………………………………… 50,255,463   659,962   -   50,915,425
Vehicles……………………………………………………  6,474,013   757,624   (1,225,512)   6,006,125

Total capital assets being depreciated……………  171,310,668   6,314,157   (1,433,855)   176,190,970

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Land improvements………………………………………  (1,185,436)   (89,583)   -   (1,275,019)
Buildings and improvements……………………………  (26,700,876)   (2,862,958)   -   (29,563,834)
Equipment…………………………………………………  (2,566,162)   (388,780)   208,343   (2,746,599)
Infrastructure……………………………………………… (20,819,559)   (1,356,690)   -   (22,176,249)
Vehicles……………………………………………………  (5,116,194)   (370,882)   1,225,512   (4,261,564)

Total accumulated depreciation……………………  (56,388,227)   (5,068,893)   1,433,855   (60,023,265)

Total capital assets being depreciated, net………………… 114,922,441   1,245,264   -   116,167,705

Total governmental activities capital assets………………… $ 121,654,778   $ 4,183,083   $ (1,670,324)   $ 124,167,537

Notes to Basic Financial Statements Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2006

City of Salem, Massachusetts 52 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Water Activities:
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land………………………………………………………… $ 10,589   $ -   $ -   $ 10,589
Construction in progress…………………………………  876,413   -   (876,413)   -

Total capital assets not being depreciated………… 887,002   -   (876,413)   10,589

Capital assets being depreciated:
Land improvements………………………………………  114,550   -   -   114,550
Infrastructure……………………………………………… 9,081,083   2,036,041   -   11,117,124

Total capital assets being depreciated……………  9,195,633   2,036,041   -   11,231,674

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Land improvements………………………………………  (20,047)   (5,728)   -   (25,775)
Infrastructure……………………………………………… (5,301,483)   (145,738)   -   (5,447,221)

Total accumulated depreciation……………………  (5,321,530)   (151,466)   -   (5,472,996)

Total capital assets being depreciated, net………………… 3,874,103   1,884,575   -   5,758,678

Total water activities capital assets………………………… $ 4,761,105   $ 1,884,575   $ (876,413)   $ 5,769,267

Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Sewer Activities:
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land………………………………………………………… $ 99,552   $ -   $ -   $ 99,552

Capital assets being depreciated:
Buildings and improvements……………………………  5,425   -   -   5,425
Vehicles……………………………………………………  125,486   -   -   125,486
Infrastructure……………………………………………… 1,444,815   -   -   1,444,815

Total capital assets being depreciated……………  1,575,726   -   -   1,575,726

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Buildings and improvements……………………………  (4,815)   (136)   -   (4,951)
Vehicles……………………………………………………  (125,486)   -   -   (125,486)
Infrastructure……………………………………………… (1,012,380)   (18,286)   -   (1,030,666)

Total accumulated depreciation……………………  (1,142,681)   (18,422)   -   (1,161,103)

Total capital assets being depreciated, net………………… 433,045   (18,422)   -   414,623

Total sewer activities capital assets………………………… $ 532,597   $ (18,422)   $ -   $ 514,175

Notes to Basic Financial Statements Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2006

City of Salem, Massachusetts 53 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Golf Course Activities:
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land………………………………………………………… $ 118,067   $ -   $ -   $ 118,067

Capital assets being depreciated:
Land improvements………………………………………  312,852   -   -   312,852
Buildings and improvements……………………………  453,988   -   -   453,988
Equipment…………………………………………………  274,409   56,000   -   330,409

Total capital assets being depreciated……………  1,041,249   56,000   -   1,097,249

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Land improvements………………………………………  (283,397)   (10,829)   -   (294,226)
Buildings and improvements……………………………  (64,739)   (11,350)   -   (76,089)
Equipment…………………………………………………  (216,007)   (20,707)   -   (236,714)

Total accumulated depreciation……………………  (564,143)   (42,886)   -   (607,029)

Total capital assets being depreciated, net………………… 477,106   13,114   -   490,220

Total golf course activities capital assets…………………… $ 595,173   $ 13,114   $ -   $ 608,287

Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Balance

Parking Activities:
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land………………………………………………………… $ 48,214   $ -   $ -   $ 48,214
Construction in progress…………………………………  1,036,532   -   -   1,036,532

Total capital assets not being depreciated………… 1,084,746   -   -   1,084,746

Capital assets being depreciated:
Land improvements………………………………………  292,700   -   -   292,700
Buildings and improvements……………………………  7,625,100   -   -   7,625,100
Equipment…………………………………………………  5,100   -   -   5,100
Vehicles……………………………………………………  10,668   -   (10,668)   -

Total capital assets being depreciated……………  7,933,568   -   (10,668)   7,922,900

Less accumulated depreciation for:

Land improvements………………………………………  (20,653)   (33,488)   -   (54,141)
Buildings and improvements……………………………  (3,166,007)   (192,948)   -   (3,358,955)
Equipment…………………………………………………  (3,315)   (510)   -   (3,825)
Vehicles……………………………………………………  (10,668)   -   10,668   -

Total accumulated depreciation……………………  (3,200,643)   (226,946)   10,668   (3,416,921)

Total capital assets being depreciated, net………………… 4,732,925   (226,946)   -   4,505,979

Total parking activities capital assets………………………… $ 5,817,671   $ (226,946)   $ -   $ 5,590,725

Notes to Basic Financial Statements Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2006

City of Salem, Massachusetts 54 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows:

Governmental Activities:
General government……………………………………………………………… $ 215,722
Public safety………………………………………………………………………… 395,248
Education…………………………………………………………………………… 2,731,571
Public works………………………………………………………………………… 1,479,243
Health and human services………………………………………………………  57,619
Culture and recreation……………………………………………………………… 189,489